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STEREO WIRELESS SPEAKER
and STEREO WIRELESS
SPEAKER MICROPHONE
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MODEL:A16
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PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE
PRODUCT AND KEEP IT PROPERLY

Dear customer

Thank you for using Miniso Wireless Speaker. Please read this manual carefully
before use. Using it properly for best product performance. MINISO Wireless
Speaker has stylish appearance, true-to-life sound and multiple functions. The
whole series have the patent of appearance design. The system adopting the
industry-leading technology enables you to enjoy the excellent sound effects
anytime at home, outdoors, during a trip or during work. It provides perfect
experience when you play music on your laptops, digital music players and other
audio-visual players, leading you to a better life with beautiful music!

1. Please use and store the equipment and accessories within the temperature
range of -10°C~45°C. When the temperature is too high or too low, it may
cause malfunctions;

2. Please place the device and its accessories in a ventilated, cool place away
from direct sunlight;

3. Do not disassemble, hit, crush the product or throw the device into fire to
avoid explosion. If the battery bulges or leaks, stop using it;

4. When using this device, please keep at least 15 cm away from implanted
medical devices (such as pacemakers, etc.)

5. Due to the features of BT technology, the strength of the signal is related to
the specific environment. If there are more overlapping wireless signals nearby,
or there is strong electromagnetic interference, the signal received by the BT
speaker will become weaker or even disconnected;

6. If not used for a long time, please charge the product once every three
months to avoid battery over-discharge damage;

7. Stop using the equipment before cleaning or maintaining the equipment.
Please wipe the equipment with a clean, dry soft cloth;

8. It is recommended to use a brand manufacturer, certified charger with an
output voltage of 5V to charge this product. Please avoid using fast-charging
chargers with output voltages exceeding 5V to avoid excessive charging
voltage damage to the product!

Product parameters

Speaker Specifications

BT: V5.4 Transmission Distance: Around 10m
Pairing Name: MINISO-A16 Charging Port: USB-C

Charging Input: 5V==500mA Charging Time: Around 3h

Battery Capacity: 1200mAh

Music Playback Time: Around 4h (70% volume)

Mic Specifications
Charging Input: 5V==500mA
Battery Capacity: 500mAh
Charging Port: USB-C

Music Playback Time: Around 5h
Charging Time: Around 1.5h

Product Structure
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@ Volume ® AUX Port

@ Power ® TF Card

® Volume+ @ USB-C Port
@ M Button Indicator Light

@ Power ® Mic
® Volume+ ® M Button
® Volume- @ USB-C Port

@ Indicator Light

Accessories

Speaker*1, Mic*2, Charging Cable*1, User Manual*1

Speak'er Instructions

Functions

Power Long press power button

Play/Pause Rress power button to play/pause; press twice to
disconnect BT
When powered on, blue light is on for 2 seconds then starts

. . to blink; after connection is done, blue light is constantly

Indicator Light on; when charging, red light is constantly on, then turns off
when fully charged

Volume Press “+" button to turn volume up, press “-” button to turn

volume down

Long press “+” button to move to next track, long press “-”

Previous/Next .
to move to previous track

Charging Plug the charging cable to charge

Audio Port For 3.5mm earphone cable head

M Mode Press M button to switch between TF and BT modes
TF Card Insert TF card to listen to audio files inside

Press “+" button to turn volume up, press “-” button to turn

Volume
volume down

Previous/Next Long press “+” t?utton to move to next track, long press “-”
to move to previous track

Charging Plug the charging cable to charge

TPress Mic button to switch between five different voice
Sound Effect | effects: @ Shouting @ Male-to-Female ® Female-to-Male
@ Baby ® Monster

Mic Press M button to switch between Accompanying mode
Adjustment and Echo mode

Troubleshooting

1. The wireless speaker is unable to be paired with the cell phone.

Solution: Confirm if the wireless speaker is in pairing mode, and if the Bluetooth
on your phone is toggled on. Then delete the product in the list, pair it with your
phone again according to the User Manual.

2. The wireless speaker is unable to be turned on.

Solution: Confirm the battery level. Charge the speaker if it is needed.

3. Can the battery of the wireless speaker be replaced?

Mic Functions | Instructions

Power Long press power button
Play/Pause Press power button
Turn on the mic, blue light blinks and automatically
Mic . .
. connects the speaker, the speaker emits beeping sound to
Connection o S o
indicate the connnection is done, blue light is constantly on
When powered on, blue light is on for 2 seconds then starts
. to blink; after connection is done, blue light is constantly
Indicator Light

on; when charging, red light is constantly on, then turns off
when fully charged

No, this is lithium polymer battery, which is irreplaceable.

4. Can | use the wireless speaker at a high volume for a long time?

Solution: To extend the lifespan of the wireless speaker, it is not recommended
to play it at a high volume for a long time.

5. The link between the wireless speaker and the cell phone has been
disconnected within 10 meters.

Solution: Bluetooth is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between
the speaker and the connected device. Check if there are any metal or other
objects that may affect connection within the effective distance.

6. Cannot hear audio playing when the speaker is connected to the computer
or phone.

Solution: Check whether the computer’s audio output is already connected to
wireless device and whether the Bluetooth in the computer supports A2DP
protocol. Make sure the volume is up on your phone or computer.

7. Can | operate the Apps of my phone through the speaker after pairing the
wireless speaker with the phone?

Answer: Some apps may not support being operated through the speaker
due to their settings.

FCC Warni

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

NOTE 1: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE 2: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

IC WARNING

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt
RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste, use
separate collection facilities. Contact your local government for information
regarding the collection systems available. If electrical appliances are disposed
of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater
and get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-being.

The charging device is not included.

The power delivered by the charger must be between
min [2.5] Watts required by the product, and max [2.5]
Watts in order to achieve the maximum charging speed.

Cher client

Nous vous remercions d'avoir utilisé le haut-parleur sans fil Miniso. Veuillez lire
attentivement ce manuel avant I'utilisation. Utilisez-le correctement pour obtenir
les meilleures performances du produit. Le haut-parleur sans fil MINISO ont une
apparence élégante, un son fidéle et des fonctions multiples. La série entiere a
le brevet de la conception de I'apparence. Le systéme adoptant la technologie
de pointe de l'industrie vous permet de profiter d'excellents effets sonores a tout
moment, a la maison, a I'extérieur, en voyage ou au travail. Le produit offre une
expérience parfaite lorsque vous jouez de la musique sur vos ordinateurs
portables, vos lecteurs de musique numérique et autres lecteurs audiovisuels,
vous conduisant & une vie meilleure avec de la belle musique !

Attention

1. Veuillez utiliser et stocker I'équipement et les accessoires dans une plage de
température de -10°C~45°C. Une température trop élevée ou trop basse peut
entrainer des dysfonctionnements ;

2. Veuillez placer I'appareil et ses accessoires dans un endroit ventilé, frais et a
I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil ;

3. Ne pas démonter, frapper, écraser le produit ou le jeter au feu afin d'éviter
toute explosion. Si la batterie est bombée ou fuit, cessez de I'utiliser ;4. Lors de
I'utilisation de cet appareil, il convient de respecter une distance d'au moins 15
cm par rapport aux dispositifs médicaux implantés (tels que les stimulateurs
cardiaques, etc.).

5. En raison des caractéristiques de la technologie BT, la force du signal est
liée a I'environnement spécifique. S'il y a plus de signaux sans fil qui se
chevauchent a proximité, ou s'il y a de fortes interférences électromagnétiques,
le signal regu par le haut-parleur BT sera plus faible ou méme déconnecté ;

6. En cas de non-utilisation prolongée, veuillez recharger le produit une fois
tous les trois mois afin d'éviter que la batterie ne soit trop déchargée ;

7. Cessez d'utiliser I'appareil avant de le nettoyer ou de I'entretenir. Essuyez
I'appareil avec un chiffon doux, propre et sec ;

8. Il est recommandé d'utiliser un chargeur certifié par le fabricant avec une
tension de sortie de 5V pour charger ce produit. Evitez d'utiliser des chargeurs
a chargement rapide dont la tension de sortie est supérieure a 5 V afin d'éviter
que la tension de charge excessive n'endommage I'appareil.

Parameétres du produit

Spécifications des Haut- Parleurs

BT: V5.4 Durée de Lecture de la Musique:
Nom d'Appairage: MINISO-A16 Environ 10m

Entrée de Chargement: 5V==500mA  Durée de Lecture de la Musique:
Capacité de la Batterie: 1200mAh Environ 4h (70% volume)

Port de Chargement: USB-C Temps de Chargement: Environ 3h
Spécifications Micro

BT: V5.4 Durée de Lecture de la Musique:
Entrée de Chargement: 5V===500mA  Environ 5h

Capacité de la Batterie: 500mAh Temps de Chargement: Environ 1.5h
Port de Chargement: USB-C

Structure du Produit
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® Volume ® Port AUX

@ Puissance ® Carte TF

@ Volume+ @ Port USB-C

@ Bouton M Voyant Lumineux

® Puissance ® Microphone
@ Volume+ ® Bouton M
® Volume- @ Port USB-C

@ Témoin Lumineux

Accessoires

Haut- Parleur*1, Micro*2, Cable de Chargement*1, Manuel d'Utilisation*1

Function Instructions

Alimentation Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour lire/pause ;

Lecture/Pause appuyez deux fois pour déconnecter BT
Lors de la mise sous tension, la lumiére bleue s'allume
pendant 2 secondes puis commence a clignoter ; une fois

Voyant la connexion établie, la lumiere bleue reste allumée en

Lumineux permanence ; lors du chargement, la lumiére rouge reste
allumée en permanence, puis s'éteint lorsque la charge est
terminée.

Vol Appuyez sur le bouton « + » pour augmenter le volume,

olume appuyez sur le bouton « - » pour diminuer le volume.
. Appuyez longuement sur la touche « + » pour passer a la
Précédent/

piste suivante, et sur la touche « - » pour passer a la piste
Suivant précédente.

Chargement Branchez le cable de chargement pour charger I'appareil

Port Audio Pour les écouteurs de 3,5 mm

Mode M Appuyez sur le bouton M pour basculer entre les modes TF
et BT

Carte TF Inse(ez la carte TF pour écouter les fichiers audio qu'elle
contient

Fonctions du

. Instructions
Micro

Alimentation Appuyer longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation

Lecture/Pause | Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation

Appuyez sur le bouton « + » pour augmenter le volume,

Volume appuyez sur le bouton « - » pour diminuer le volume.

Allumer le micro, la lumiére bleue clignote et connecte
automatiquement le haut-parleur, le haut-parleur émet un

Connexion du N - .
bip sonore pour indiquer que la connexion est effectuée, la

Micro > 1
lumiere bleue reste allumée en permanence.
Lors de la mise sous tension, la lumiére bleue s'allume
pendant 2 secondes puis commence a clignoter ; une fois
Voyant la connexion établie, la lumiére bleue reste allumée en
Lumineux permanence ; lors du chargement, la lumiére rouge reste
allumée en permanence, puis s'éteint lorsque la charge est
compléte.
Précédent/ Appuyeg longuement sur la touche « + » pour pa§ser é. la
Suivant p\s'te'sulvante, et sur la touche « - » pour passer a la piste
précédente .

Chargement Branchez le cable de chargement pour charger I'appareil

Appuyez sur la touche Mic pour basculer entre cing effets
Effet Sonore vocaux différents : @ Cri @ Homme- Femme
® Femme-Homme @ Bébé ® Monstre

Réglage du Appuyez sur la touche M pour basculer entre le mode
Micro Accompagnement et le mode Echo.

Résolution des problemes

1. Le haut-parleur sans fil ne parvient pas a s'apparier avec le mobile.

Solution : Confirmez si I'enceinte sans fil est en mode d'appairage, et si le

Bluetooth de votre téléphone est activé. Supprimez ensuite le produit de la

liste, puis appairez-le a nouveau avec votre téléphone en suivant les instructions
du manuel d'utilisation.

2. Impossible d'allumer le haut-parleur sans fil.

Solution : Confirmez le niveau de la batterie. Chargez le haut-parleur si nécessaire.
3. La batterie du haut-parleur sans fil peut-elle étre remplacée ?

Solution : Non, il s'agit d'une pile au lithium polymére, qui est irremplagable.

4. Puis-je utiliser le haut-parleur sans fil & un volume élevé pendant une longue
période ?

Solution : Pour prolonger la durée de vie du haut-parleur sans fil, il n'est pas
recommandé de l'utiliser & un volume élevé pendant une longue période.

5. La liaison entre le haut-parleur sans fil et le mobile a été déconnectée dans
un rayon de 10 métres.

Solution : La technologie Bluetooth est sans fil. Elle est donc trés sensible aux
objets situés entre le haut-parleur et I'appareil connecté. Vérifiez s'il y a des objets
métalliques ou autres qui peuvent affecter la connexion dans la distance effective.

6. Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque le haut-parleur est connecté a
I'ordinateur ou au téléphone.

Solution : Vérifiez si la sortie audio de I'ordinateur est déja connectée a un
périphérique sans fil et si le Bluetooth de I'ordinateur prend en charge le protocole
A2DP. Assurez-vous que le volume est élevé sur votre téléphone ou votre ordinateur.

7. Puis-je utiliser les applications de mon téléphone via le haut-parleur aprés
avoir apparié le haut-parleur sans fil avec le téléphone ?

Réponse : Il se peut que certaines applications ne puissent pas étre utilisées
par le haut-parleur en raison de leurs paramétres.

IC WARNING

Cet appareil contient un (des) émetteur(s)/récepteur(s) exempté(s) de licence
qui est (sont) conforme(s) au(x) RSS de I'lnnovation, des Sciences et du
Développement Economique du Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable de I'appareil.

Le dispositif de chargement n'est pas inclus.

La puissance délivrée par le chargeur doit étre comprise
entre min [2.5] Watts requis par le produit, et max [2.5]
Watts afin d'atteindre la vitesse de charge maximale.
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Estimado cliente

Gracias por usar MINISO Altavoz Inalambrico. Lea este manual atentamente
antes de usarlo. Utilizandolo correctamente para obtener el mejor rendimiento
del producto. Altavoz Inalambrico de MINISO tiene una apariencia elegante, un
tamafio compacto, un sonido realista y muiltiples funciones. Toda la serie tiene
la patente de disefio de apariencia. El sistema que adopta la tecnologia lider en
la industria le permite disfrutar de los excelentes efectos de sonido en cualquier
momento en casa, al aire libre, durante un viaje o durante el trabajo. Brinda una
experiencia perfecta cuando reproduce musica en sus computadoras portatiles,
reproductores de musica digital y otros reproductores audiovisuales, lo que le
lleva a una vida mejor con musica hermosa.

Precauciones

1. Utilice y almacene el equipo y los accesorios dentro del rango de
temperatura de -10 °C~45 °C. Cuando la temperatura es demasiado alta o
demasiado baja, puede causar mal funcionamiento;

2. Por favor, coloque el equipo y sus accesorios en un lugar ventilado, fresco y
alejado de la luz solar directa;

3. No desmonte, golpee, aplaste el producto ni arroje el dispositivo al fuego
para evitar explosiones. Si la bateria se abulta o tiene fugas, deje de usarla;
4. Cuando utilice este dispositivo, por favor, manténgalo alejado al menos
15cm de dispositivos médicos implantados (como marcapasos, etc.)

5. Debido a las caracteristicas de la tecnologia BT, la intensidad de la sefal
esta relacionada con el entorno especifico. Si hay mas sefales inaldmbricas
superpuestas cerca, o hay fuertes interferencias electromagnéticas, la sefial
recibida por el altavoz BT se debilitara o incluso se desconectara;

6. Si no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, cargue el producto una vez cada tres
meses para evitar dafios por sobredescarga de la bateria;

7. Deje de utilizar el equipo antes de limpiarlo o realizar tareas de
mantenimiento. Por favor, limpie el equipo con un pafio suave, limpio y seco;
8. Se recomienda utilizar un cargador de 5V, con certificado y de marcas
fiables para cargar el producto. Evite utilizar un cargador de carga rapida con
un voltaje de salida superior a 5V para evitar que el voltaje de carga excesivo
dafie el producto.

Parametros del producto

Especificaciones del Altavoz

BT: V5.4

Nombre de emparejamiento: MINISO-A16

Entrada de Carga: 5V=500mA

Capacidad de la bateria: 1200mAh

Puerto de carga: USB-C

Distancia de transmisién: Alrededor de 10m

Tiempo de reproduccién de musica: Alrededor de 4h (70% volumen)
Tiempo de carga: Alrededor de 3h

Especificaciones del Micréfono

Entrada de Carga: 5V=500mA

Capacidad de la bateria: 500mAh

Puerto de carga: USB-C

Tiempo de reproduccion de musica: Alrededor de 5h
Tiempo de carga: Alrededor de 1.5h

Estructura del Pro

@ Volumen-

@ Boton de encendido/apagado

@ Volumen+ . ——® ® i
@ Boton M b ONENORS] ®
® Puerto AUX
® Tarjeta TF

@ Puerto USB-C
Indicador

@

® Boton de encendido/ ® Micréfono
apagado ® Boton M

@ Volumen+ @ Puerto USB-C

@ Volumen-

@ Indicador

Accesorios

Altavoz*1, Cable de Carga USB-C*1, Manual de Usuario*1

Funciones

Funciones del
altavoz

Encender/Apagar | Mantenga pulsado el boton de encendidofapagado.

Instrucciones

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado para
reproducir/pausar; pulse dos veces para desconectar BT.
Cuando esta encendido, la luz azul se enciende durante
2 segundos y luego empieza a parpadear; una vez
Indicador realizada la conexion, la luz azul permanece encendida;
durante la carga, la luz roja permanece encendida y se
apaga cuando esta completamente cargado.

Pulse el botén «+» para subir el volumen, pulse el

Reproducir/ Pausar

Volumen botén «-» para bajar el volumen.

Pista Mantenga pulsado el boton «+» para la pista siguiente,
anterior/siguiente mantenga pulsado el boton «-» para la pista anterior.
Carga Conecte el cable de carga para cargar.

Puerto de audio Para cable de auriculares de 3.5 mm.

Modo M Pulse el botén M para cambiar entre los modos TF y BT.
Tarjeta TF Iennszl"ltae. tarjeta TF para escuchar los archivos de audio

Funciones de
micréfono
Encender/Apagar | Mantenga pulsado el botdn de encendidofapagado.
Reproducir/ Pausar | Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado.

Encienda el micréfono, la luz azul parpadea y conecta
Conexién del automaticamente con el altavoz, el altavoz emite un
micréfono pitido para indicar que la conexion se ha realizado, la
luz azul permanece encendida.

Instrucciones

Cuando se enciende, la luz azul se enciende durante 2
segundos y luego empieza a parpadear; una vez
Indicador realizada la conexion, la luz azul permanece encendida;
durante la carga, la luz roja permanece encendida y se
apaga cuando esta completamente cargado.

Pulse el botén «+» para subir el volumen, pulse el

Volumen botén «-» para bajar el volumen.

Pista Mantenga pulsado el botén «+» para la pista siguiente,
anterior/siguiente | mantenga pulsado el boton «-» para la pista anterior.

Carga Conecte el cable de carga para cargar.

Solucion de problemas

1. El altavoz inalambrico no se puede emparejar con el mévil.

Solucién: Confirme si el altavoz inalambrico estd en modo de emparejamiento
y el Bluetooth de su teléfono esta activado. Luego elimine el aparato en la lista,
vuelva a vincularlo con su teléfono de acuerdo con el Manual del usuario.

2. El altavoz inaldmbrico no se puede encender.

Solucién: Confirme el nivel de la bateria. Cargue el altavoz si es necesario.
3. Se puede reemplazar la bateria del altavoz inalambrico?

ion: No se puede, una bateria de polimero de litio, que es insustituible.

4. Puedo usar el altavoz inaldmbrico a un volumen alto durante mucho tiempo?
Solucién: Para prolongar la vida (til del altavoz inaldmbrico, no se recomienda
reproducir a un volumen alto durante mucho tiempo.

5. El enlace entre el altavoz inalambrico y el movil se ha desconectado en 10 metros.
Solucién: Bluetooth es inalambrico, por lo que es muy sensible a los objetos
entre el altavoz y el dispositivo conectado. Compruebe si hay algun metal u otros
objetos que puedan afectar la conexion dentro de la distancia efectiva.

6. No se puede escuchar la reproduccion de audio cuando el altavoz esta
conectado a la computadora o al teléfono.

Solucién: Compruebe si la salida de audio de la computadora ya esta conectada
al dispositivo inalambrico y si el Bluetooth de la computadora es compatible
con el protocolo A2DP. Asegurese de que el nivel de volumen de su teléfono
o computadora no esté bajo.

7. Puedo utilizar las aplicaciones de mi teléfono a través del altavoz después
de emparejar el altavoz inalambrico con el teléfono?

Respuesta: Es posible que algunas aplicaciones no admitan el funcionamiento
a través del altavoz debido a su configuracion.

El dispositivo de carga no esta incluido.

1 La potencia suministrada por el cargador debe estar
entre el minimo de [2.5] vatios requerido por el producto
y el maximo de [2.5] vatios para alcanzar la méaxima
velocidad de carga.
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